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Generation No. 1

1.  Nicholas1 Corbin was born Bef. 1650 in England, and died Bef. November 1697 in Baltimore, MD.  He
married (1) Elizabeth KEMP ? Bef. 1671 in England.

Notes for Nicholas Corbin:
!refCorbin00000001 Arr. Baltimore,Nov 1671 with wife, ELIZABETH, 2 daus.
ELIZ and MARY. Will dated 30 Mar 1695, Prob. 11 May 1697. Will states,
wife ALICE, daus. ELIZA ROBERTS and MARY GOSTWICK, son EDWARD CORBIN,
mentions 100 acres at Corbins mill. NICHOLAS CORBIN named in will of LEWIS
BRYEN of Baltimore, dated 31 Jan 1676,prob. 5 Feb 1676. Eldest son, 1
other NICHOLAS at time of fathers death age 19 . In 1706 took poss. of
land previous CORBINS, held by J. (illeg.) to me. 1737 taxables, EDWARD,
WM. and NICK. A will written by JOHN KEMP in 1686, mentions CORBIN
family., suggesting he might be Bro. to ELIZ. wife of NICHOLAS. Name
CORBIN and KEMP appear again in Glouc. and Middlesex Co. Va.Nicholas
emigrated into this country in 1671 with his wife and children.  He came
in under the headright system and served Thomas Ludwell until he paid off
his transportation cost.  He is listed in th 1692 Baltimore Co., MD,
(Patapsco Hundred) as living near a Joseph Gostwick.  He left a will when
he died.

Children of Nicholas Corbin are:
+ 2 i. Edward2 Corbin, born in Baltimore, MD; died November 30, 1770.

3 ii. Elizabeth Corbin, born Bef. 1671 in England; died Aft. 1695.

Notes for Elizabeth Corbin:
refCorbin00000001 1685/95 Married THOMAS ROBERTS

4 iii. Mary Corbin, born Bef. 1671 in England; died Aft. 1695.

Notes for Mary Corbin:
refCorbin00000001 MarriedJOSEPH GOSTWICK

5 iv. Nicholas Corbin, born Bef. 1678.

Notes for Nicholas Corbin:
refCorbin00000001 Married 1717 Baltimore MD to MISS BARRETT

Generation No. 2

2.  Edward2 Corbin (Nicholas1) was born in Baltimore, MD, and died November 30, 1770.

Notes for Edward Corbin:
!refCorbin00000001 Infor from JIM R. JOHNSON, 623,Congress St. Dayton OH.
45415. Records dated 30 Nov 1770, on estate pf EDWARD CORBIN in Baltimore
City MD..may be him or his son, also lists RICHARD who may be Bro. or son
of one or the other EDWARDS. WILLIAM WILKINSON, in his will, written 21
Arp. 1718, Pro. 16 Jun 1718 in Baltimore states Dau. JANE CORBIN,
executor,EDWARD CORBIN. liber 14, folio,603

Children of Edward Corbin are:



+ 6 i. Nicholas3 Corbin, born Abt. 1710 in Baltimore, MD; died 1778.
7 ii. William Wilkinson Corbin, born Bef. 1721 in MD; died May 20, 1784.

Notes for William Wilkinson Corbin:
refCorbin00000001 Married 11 Aug 1745.St Johns or St George Par. Baltimore
MD. Fam. info from KEM CORBIN,10315 Lagrange Rd. Louisville KY. 40223

8 iii. Edward Corbin, born Bef. 1721 in MD; died July 14, 1770 in Baltimore, MD.

Notes for Edward Corbin:
refCorbin0000001 Married abt 1749 to MARY

9 iv. Phyllis Ann Corbin, born March 12, 1724/25 in Baltimore, St. Johns Parish, MD; died Bef.
May 20, 1784.

Notes for Phyllis Ann Corbin:
ref Corbin0000001

10 v. Providence Corbin, born June 26, 1727 in Baltimore, St. Johns Parish, MD.

Notes for Providence Corbin:
ref corbin00000001 Married 24 Nov 1745, St. Johns, or St. George Parish
Baltimore MD, to HENRE PERIGOE

11 vi. Jane Corbin, born Abt. 1735 in Baltimore, MD; died Bef. 1775 in Bedford, PA.

Notes for Jane Corbin:
refCorbin00000001 Married SAMUAL LANE SR.

12 vii. Unity Corbin, born March 02, 1760 in Baltimore, St. Johns Parish, MD.

Notes for Unity Corbin:
ref Corbin00000001 Married 21 Sept 1746, St Johns or St. George
Parish,Baltimore MD. to ROBERT GREEN.

Generation No. 3

6.  Nicholas3 Corbin (Edward2, Nicholas1) was born Abt. 1710 in Baltimore, MD, and died 1778.  He
married (1) Eleanor in Baltimore, MD.

Notes for Nicholas Corbin:
Info from JOYCE ATKIN 1480 MT. View Chico Ca. 95926 Tax rocerd of 1699
list NATHANIEL CORBIN, tax rec. of 1700 lists NATHAN CORBIN of Baltimore
Maryland. Family infor from KEN CORBIN, 10315 Lagrange Rd. Louisville Ky.
40223.

Children of Nicholas Corbin are:
13 i. William4 Corbin, born in Baltimore, MD; died April 13, 1822.

Notes for William Corbin:
refCorbin000000001 Married 1st MARY BROWN 2nd ELIZABETH

14 ii. Sophia Corbin, born 1720 in Baltimore, MD; died August 17, 1801.

Notes for Sophia Corbin:
ref CORBIN0000001 Married 10 Feb 1745, St. Johns, St. George,
Baltimore,Md. to THOMAS MARSH SR.



15 iii. Benjamin Corbin, born 1722 in Baltimore, MD; died June 16, 1813 in Westminster,
Carrol, MD..

Notes for Benjamin Corbin:
ref Corbin00000001 Married 9 Dec. 1755, St.Johns, St. George,
Baltimore,MD. to SARAH SIAS

16 iv. Abraham Corbin, born 1724 in Baltimore, St. Pauls Parish, MD; died October 07, 1793 in
MD.

Notes for Abraham Corbin:
refCorbin0000001] married 4 Dec 1766 St Johns, Baltimore,MD. to RACHEL
MARSHALL Merged General Note: ref Corbin00000001 Merged General Note:
refCorbin00000001 Married 4 Dec 1766, St Johns, Baltimore MD. to RACHEL
MARSHALL.

+ 17 v. Elizabeth Corbin, born November 27, 1734 in MD.
18 vi. Nathan Corbin, born Bef. 1738 in Baltimore, MD.

Notes for Nathan Corbin:
ref Corbin00000001  Married 16 Oct 1758,SARAH JAMES

Generation No. 4

17.  Elizabeth4 Corbin (Nicholas3, Edward2, Nicholas1) was born November 27, 1734 in MD.  She married
Edmond Dedman January 30, 1753 in Baltimore, St. Johns Parish, MD, son of Thomas Dedman and Sarah
Edmond.

Notes for Elizabeth Corbin:
Infor obtained from JOYCE ATKIN. Married rec. Baltimore Co. Maryland
1634/1777 by Barnes.(see RIN244)

Notes for Edmond Dedman:
!refDedman00000001 Letter from  WM G. BRIDGES 4490 W.Rd 100
So.Bargersville Ind. 46106. Will proved Aug 1813, Rowan Co. NC. book 6 pg.
287, Maryland, Baltimore Co. Marriages 1634/1777 by Barnes.

More About Edmond Dedman:
Fact 1: Rowan, NC

Child of Elizabeth Corbin and Edmond Dedman is:
+ 19 i. Rebecca5 Dedman, born October 05, 1778 in Rowan, NC; died January 29, 1852 in

Lumpkin, GA.

Generation No. 5

19.  Rebecca5 Dedman (Elizabeth4 Corbin, Nicholas3, Edward2, Nicholas1) was born October 05, 1778 in
Rowan, NC, and died January 29, 1852 in Lumpkin, GA.  She married Clemeth Cavender 1795 in Rowan, NC,
son of Ezekiel Cavender and Ann.

Notes for Rebecca Dedman:
Line 714 from GEDCOM File not recognizable or too long:
BURI PLAC Cavander-Barnes Cemetery,Hall,Ga

Listed in fathers will, recorded in Rowan Co. NC. book 6, pg. 287.
(seeRIN244)



More About Rebecca Dedman:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

Notes for Clemeth Cavender:
!Info from Sybil MCray, PO Box,491 Gainesville Ga. 30501 1800/1810, Census
Pendleton Dist. SC. 1820/30 Census of Hall Co. Ga. Cavender Family from
Westmoreland Co. VA. to Spartanburg Dist.& then to Pendleton Dist. SC.
before 1820,CLEMETH walked to NE GA and selected a home site in the
Cherokee Nation. He returned to SC. to bring his family to GA. near what
is now the Hall Co. Lumpkin Co. line. Married daughters Fannie and Bestey
came with their families. The lived near the indians on friendly terms.
CLEMETH And his wife REBECCA DEDMAN are buried in the CAVENDER-BARNES
Cementry  near an old log cabin said to have been their home. The log
cabin was being used as a hay barn in 1980.

More About Clemeth Cavender:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

Children of Rebecca Dedman and Clemeth Cavender are:
20 i. Winny Ann6 Cavender, died October 30, 1840 in Hall, GA.

Notes for Winny Ann Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Married 30 Oct 1840, Hall Co Ga to ENOCH GREEN

+ 21 ii. Fannie Cavender, born Abt. 1796 in SC; died 1857-1867 in Hall Co., GA.
22 iii. Elizabeth "Betsey" Cavender, born November 24, 1799; died 1822.

Notes for Elizabeth "Betsey" Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Married 22 Jan 1818,Hall Co. to CHARLES HEAD

More About Elizabeth "Betsey" Cavender:
Fact 1: 1822

23 iv. Milkie Cavender, born February 06, 1802 in SC; died January 12, 1888 in Murray, Hall,
GA.

Notes for Milkie Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Montogmery Family bible,1830 Hall Co. Ga census,
1840,1850,1860,1870,1880 Murry Co. Ga census

More About Milkie Cavender:
Fact 1: Montgomery Cem., Murrey Co., GA

24 v. Katharine "Kitty" Cavender, born February 03, 1803 in Oconee, SC; died March 06, 1885.

Notes for Katharine "Kitty" Cavender:
refCavender00000001Married 14 Sept 1820,Hall Co Ga to ISAAC HEAD

More About Katharine "Kitty" Cavender:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

25 vi. William Cavender, born September 20, 1806; died June 08, 1886 in Union, GA.  He
married Cessy Pearce April 09, 1826 in Hall Co., GA.

Notes for William Cavender:
refCavender0000001 Married Hall Co. Ga.7/9 Apr 1826 ,LUCRETIA PIERCE. also
Indian wars Capitan in Union/Lumpkin Ga.

More About William Cavender:
Fact 1: Woodys Gap, Union/Lumpkin, GA



26 vii. George Washington Cavender, born Abt. 1813 in GA; died Abt. 1889 in GA.

Notes for George Washington Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Married in Hall Co. Ga. 25 Apr 1836 to NANCY GARVIN.
2nd LT. Indian wars.1860 Census Walker Co.; 1870 Catoosa Co.

More About George Washington Cavender:
Fact 1: Peavine Cemetery, Catoosa, GA.

27 viii. John D Cavender, born Abt. 1816; died March 08, 1904.

Notes for John D Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Married in Hall Co. Ga. 25 Aug 1837 to EMILY H. SMITH
ex 12 Oct 1840, LT. in Indian wars.

28 ix. Joseph Cavender, born March 20, 1817; died March 10, 1895 in Dalton, Whitfield, GA.

Notes for Joseph Cavender:
refCavender0000001 Married in Hall Co. Ga 23 Apr 1839 to ELIZABETH
ANTONETTE GARVIN

More About Joseph Cavender:
Fact 1: Oak Grove Cemete, Dalton, GA

29 x. Rebecca Cavender, born Abt. 1820 in GA; died September 1879 in Tricum, Whitfield, GA..

Notes for Rebecca Cavender:
refCavender00000001 Married NELSON JOHNSON, childern EMILY,FRANCES,
NANCY,LURA &JAMES W. Died of a fall from a wagon.(info from GEO. OVERTURF
589,So M St Livermore Ca.,was holding a baby, baby was ok)

More About Rebecca Cavender:
Fact 1: Dunagan Cem., Dalton, GA

30 xi. Clemeth Cavender, born May 12, 1821 in GA; died October 06, 1898.

More About Clemeth Cavender:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

31 xii. Nancy Cavender, born October 07, 1823 in GA; died June 19, 1912 in Hall, GA.

Notes for Nancy Cavender:
refCavender00000001Married 12 Dec 1843 to JOHN BARNES,Hall Co.
Ga;childern,CLEMETH,1844,JOSEPH,1847,ALFRED WEBB,1849,SARAH.

More About Nancy Cavender:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

Generation No. 6

21.  Fannie6 Cavender (Rebecca5 Dedman, Elizabeth4 Corbin, Nicholas3, Edward2, Nicholas1) was born Abt.
1796 in SC, and died 1857-1867 in Hall Co., GA.  She married John Abercrombie Bef. 1822 in Hall, GA, son of
James Abercrombie and Mary.

Notes for Fannie Cavender:
Tombstone for FANNIE ABERCROMBIE is weathered and it is impossible to
determine if the death year is 1857 or 1867.



More About Fannie Cavender:
Fact 1: Cavander-Barnes, Hall Co., GA

Notes for John Abercrombie:
The 1820 federal census of Hall county enumerates three families of
Abercrombies.  There were two men by the name of James and one John
Abercrombie.  The name is often also spelled: Abercromby, Abercrumby, and
Abbercrombie, but all seem to be the same family. The Abercrombies
apparently came to Hall county from South Carolina by way of Jackson
County, Ga.

More About John Abercrombie:
Fact 1: January 1864, Cavander-Barnes, Hall, GA

Children of Fannie Cavender and John Abercrombie are:
32 i. John7 Abercrombie, born in Hall, GA; died Abt. 1866.
33 ii. James Abercrombie.
34 iii. Becky Abercrombie, born in Hall, GA.

+ 35 iv. Nancy Emaline Abercrombie, born 1820 in GA; died Aft. 1892 in Cleburne, Johnson Co.,
TX.

36 v. Clemeth Abercrombie, born July 28, 1822 in Hall, GA; died November 17, 1907 in Beloit,
Mitchell, KS.

Notes for Clemeth Abercrombie:
Line 521 from GEDCOM File not recognizable or too long:
BURI PLAC Saltville Cemetery, Beloit, KS

More About Clemeth Abercrombie:
Fact 1: November 17, 1907, Saltville Cemete, Beloit, KS

37 vi. Charles Abercrombie, born 1827 in Hall, GA; died 1908.
38 vii. William Abercrombie, born 1830 in Hall, GA; died 1885.
39 viii. Young Abercrombie, born 1832 in Hall, GA; died 1863.
40 ix. Washington Abercrombie, born Abt. 1835 in Hall, GA; died Abt. 1860.
41 x. Joseph Abercrombie, born Abt. 1838 in Hall, GA; died Abt. 1860.
42 xi. Fanny Abercrombie, born Abt. 1846 in Hall, GA.

+ 43 xii. Andrew Jackson Abercrombie, born June 08, 1846 in Lumpkin Co., GA; died December
14, 1920 in Fay, Blaine Co., OK.

43.  Andrew Jackson7 Abercrombie (Fannie6 Cavender, Rebecca5 Dedman, Elizabeth4 Corbin, Nicholas3,
Edward2, Nicholas1) was born June 08, 1846 in Lumpkin Co., GA, and died December 14, 1920 in Fay, Blaine
Co., OK.  He married Nancy E Pierce March 10, 1866.

Notes for Andrew Jackson Abercrombie:
Andrew and Nancy moved to Kansas after 1870. In the 1880 Mitchell Co., KS
census, they had 7 childern. In the 1885 census, same location, they had 9
children. Andrew was also mentioned in his father, John Abercrombie's will.<91>

FOOTNOTE:91*Larry Abercrombie, Cordelle, GA, as reported by L. D. Pierce of
Dallas,TX.

Children of Andrew Abercrombie and Nancy Pierce are:
54 i. George Delona8 Abercrombie, born September 25, 1867 in Lumpkin Co., GA.
55 ii. Exer Abercrombie, born January 15, 1869 in Lumpkin Co., GA; died November 20, 1897.
56 iii. Newton Sampson Abercrombie, born February 26, 1871 in Lumpkin Co., GA; died May

27, 1964 in Thomas, Custer Co., OK.
57 iv. Mitty Abercrombie, born October 14, 1872 in Lincoln Co., KS; died January 21, 1878 in

Thomas, Custer Co., OK.
58 v. Andrew Jackson Abercrombie, born May 19, 1874 in Lincoln Co., KS.
59 vi. Nancy Abercrombie, born April 28, 1876 in Lincoln Co., KS; died September 26, 1953 in

Lincoln Co., KS.



60 vii. Isabella Abercrombie, born December 03, 1877 in Benton Co., AR; died March 25, 1904.
61 viii. Sara Alice Abercrombie, born February 03, 1880 in Beloit, Mitchell Co., KS; died March

25, 1904.
62 ix. Livicia Lucretia Abercrombie, born February 08, 1882 in Mitchell Co., KS; died August 17,

1965 in Fay, Blaine Co., OK.
63 x. Rachel Gracie Abercrombie, born February 13, 1885 in Mitchell Co., KS; died June 04,

1908.
64 xi. John William Abercrombie, born November 25, 1886 in Mitchell Co., KS; died August

1953.
65 xii. Clem Harvey Abercrombie, born November 03, 1889 in Mitchell Co., KS; died December

13, 1976 in Mitchell Co., KS.
66 xiii. Fannie Elizabeth Abercrombie, born November 21, 1892 in Mitchell Co., KS; died January

22, 1968.

Generation No. 8
Descendents of generatin 8 downwards are continued in my Pierce Genealogybook…Descendents of Capt

Andrew Jackson Pierce and Nancy E Aberdcrombie


